
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
12 September 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 11:15 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee as held on Tuesday 27 June 2017.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 9 - 18)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2017/18 
(Pages 19 - 102)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

6. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 2017/18 (Pages 103 - 110)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT (Pages 111 - 116)
Report by Head of Strategic Finance

8. AUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)

Public Document Pack



9. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
Report by External Audit (to follow)

10. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 117 - 120)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
11. AUDIT SCOTLAND'S ANNUAL UPDATE ON HOUSING BENEFIT 

PERFORMANCE 2016/17 (Pages 121 - 140)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services

12. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN (Pages 141 - 142)

Audit and Scrutiny Committee

Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman Sheila Hill (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Contact: Adele Price-Williams 01546 604480 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2017 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Sheila Hill
Councillor Alan Reid

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Kevin Anderson, Chief Internal Auditor
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David Meechan, Senior Auditor - Audit Scotland
Ursula Lodge, Senior Manager - Audit Scotland

Welcoming Members to the first meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Chair made comment on the importance of attendance in order to engage as a team, 
and thereafter introductions were made.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Jim Findlay, Councillor 
Julie McKenzie, Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor and Councillor George Freeman.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 24 March 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

4. AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered a report which detailed that on 18 May 2017 Council 
agreed to introduce an Audit and Scrutiny Committee to take forward the functions of 
the previous Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee.   
Members were advised that the formation of the new committee requires an 
amendment to the Council’s Constitution to the set terms of reference for the 
committee and requires Members and Officers to consider practice to ensure the 
functions of the new Audit and Scrutiny Committee are appropriately fulfilled.  
Members were invited to give feedback to the Area Committee Manager over the 
next few months in preparation of a draft Terms of Reference.

Decision

The Committee noted the current circumstances and considered the indicative 
timescales for development of terms of reference and practice for the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Customer Services dated 27 June 2017, 
submitted)

5. REVIEW OF CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The Committee considered a report advising that the Council’s Governance Group 
has reviewed the content of the local Code of Corporate Governance to reflect the 
governance position within the Council for 2016/17.  The review allowed the Council 
to include a Statement of Governance and Internal Control in the Annual Accounts 
for 2016/17.  Members further considered the action plan for 2017/18 prepared by 
the Governance Group.

Decision

The Committee:

i) approved the content of the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 
2016/17;

ii) approved the content of the Action Plan for 2017/18; and

iii) approved the draft Statement of Governance and Internal Control for 2016/17.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Customer Services dated 27 June 2017, 
submitted)

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
A report providing the opinion that, subject to the matters listed in the Statement of 
Governance and Internal Control being actioned, substantial assurance can be taken 
that the systems of governance and internal control are operating effectively was 
considered by Members.

Decision

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

7. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Internal Audit 
activity during Quarter 1 against a number of areas which included;

 2017/18 Audit Plan progress;
 Individual Audits undertaken;
 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing;
 Internal Audit Development Plan; and
 Performance Indicators

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the report.

Page 4



(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

8. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2017/18 
The Committee considered a report which provided detail in respect of the following 
6 audits:

 Crematorium;
 Additional Support Needs Analysis;
 Education Management Circulars;
 Civil Aviation Authority Compliance – Oban Airport;
 Health and Social Care Partnership Charging Orders; and
 Fees and Charges

The Committee noted that actions 2 and 3 in the Fees and Charges audit have 
implementation dates of November 2017.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail within each 
individual report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

9. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW-UP 2017/18 
The Committee considered a report and accompanying appendices which 
documented the results from a review performed by Internal Audit into the progress 
made by departmental management in implementing recommendations made by 
both External and Internal Audit, which were due to be implemented by 30 April 
2017.

Of the overdue actions the Committee noted the 3 delayed but rescheduled dates 
were as a result of staff absence which has now been resolved and that there are 5 
superseded dates, in relation to the review of the all-weather pitches.  Responsibility 
for these will transfer to the Leisure Charitable Trust and Internal Audit will then 
undertake additional follow-up work to ensure any outstanding issues are being 
addressed in any new arrangements.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the report.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
Consideration was given by the Committee to a report which presented the Internal 
Audit Risk Assessment and Annual Audit Plan for Argyll and Bute Council for the 
2017/18 financial year.

Decision 

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

Page 5



(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated June 2017, submitted) 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
The Committee considered a report outlining the proposed changes to the Internal 
Audit Charter as a result of the recent revision of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

Decision

The Committee approved the updated Internal Audit Charter.

(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

12. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an overview of the 
Audit Committee’s activity during the financial year 2016/17 and provided detail on 
developing  the scrutiny element of the new Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

Decision

The Committee noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee dated June 2017, 
submitted)

13. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 
Members considered a report which gave an overview of the Unaudited Annual 
Accounts for 2016/17 and a summary of the significant movements from 
2015/16.The report also provided information on the revenue outturn for 2016/17.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the Unaudited Annual Accounts for the year 
ending 31 Match 2017.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 27 June 2017, submitted)

14. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
Consideration was given by the Committee to a report containing a summary of key 
issues identified during the interim audit work carried out at Argyll and Bute Council 
by Audit Scotland, which resulted from testing key controls within the financial 
systems in order to gain assurance over the processes and systems used in 
preparing the financial statements. 

Decision

The Committee noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated June 2017, submitted) 

Page 6



15. LOCAL SCRUTINY PLAN 2017/18 - AUDIT SCOTLAND 
The Committee considered a report which introduced the Local Scrutiny Plan for 
2017/18 which set out the planned scrutiny activity at Argyll and Bute Council during 
financial year 2017/18 and was based on a shared risk assessment undertaken by a 
Local Area Network comprising of representatives of all scrutiny bodies who engage 
with the Council.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the Local Scrutiny Plan 2017/18.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 27 June 2017, submitted) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The objective of the report is to provide a summary of Internal Audit activity and 

progress during Quarter 2. 
 
1.2 Core activities together with a progress update statement are shown below.  
 

 17/18 Audit Plan progress: The Audit plan is currently on track. 
 

 Individual Audits undertaken: 7 audits have been completed during the 
period.  Of these Audits, 4 are rated as Substantial and 3 are rated as 
Reasonable. There is a further audit currently in progress. 

 

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing: A number of auditable units 
are subject to continuous testing. Management have responded to previous 
quarter notifications and there are no outstanding issues.  

 

 Performance indicators: Current status is green / on track. 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The objective of the report is to provide an update on Internal Audit activity 

during Quarter 2 against a number of areas; 
 

 17/18 Audit Plan progress  

 Individual Audits undertaken  

 Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing 

 Internal Audit Development Plan 

 Performance indicators 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are requested to review and endorse this report. 
 
   
4. DETAIL 
 
4.1 Audits completed to August are detailed in Table 1. At the time of writing there 

is one Quarter 2 Audit in progress and which will be reported to the December 
meeting of the Committee.  

 
  

Table 1: Summary of A
[...]
e SMS in 

place   may result in 

compliance issues with 

respect to PMSC 

High Complete all 

appendices. 

Marine Operations 

Manager 

31 May 2018 

2.  Reporting    

Review Reporting 

mechanisms to improve 

integration and timely 

information flow. 

Failure to have 

adequate reporting 

arrangements leads to 

ineffective decision 

making which may 

result in poor practice 

and/or reputational 

damage. 

Medium Review of reporting 

mechanisms to be 

carried out. 

Marine Operations 

Manager 

 

31 December 2017 

3.  Maintenance of Navigational Aids    

There was no evidence of 

a document detailing roles 

and responsibilities in 

relation to maintenance of 

navigational aids. 

Failure to clearly define 

roles and 

responsibilities may 

lead to ineffective 

performance resulting 

in noncompliance. 

 

Medium Set up a formal 

contract with 

colleagues in Roads 

Operations - lighting 

section. 

Marine Operations 

Manager 

28 February 2018 

P
age 70



Piers and Harbours – 2017/18 

Page 2 

4.  Harbour Board    

There is no external 
representation on the 
Harbour Board contrary to 
British Ports authority 
guidance. 
 

Failure to have external 

representation may 

result in lack of 

knowledge and 

expertise base resulting 

in missed opportunities 

and/or ineffective 

decision making. 

Medium A review of the current 

Harbour Board 

framework will be 

carried out.  

Thereafter, should any 

changes be required 

to the current regime, 

a report will be taken 

to a future Harbour 

Board meeting. 

Marine Operations 

Manager 

28 February 2018 

P
age 71



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Name  David Sullivan 

Address Whitegates, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8SY 

Telephone 01546 604125 

Email David,Sullivan@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Argyll & Bute – Realising our potential together 

 

P
age 72



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

Internal Audit Section 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

CUSTOMER DEPARTMENT DEVELO
[...]
AN 

Findings Risk Impact Rating Agreed Action Responsible person 

agreed implementation 

date 

1.  Policy High/ 

Medium 

  

The Code of Conduct for 

Officers contains a 

reference to a policy 

document that is no longer 

in place. 

Failure to document a 

formal policy may lead 

to non-compliance with 

code of conduct 

resulting in reputational 

damage 

High The code of conduct 

sets out the context 

for gifts so we will 

update this text to 

make it clear that the 

code text is in fact the 

policy. 

Head of Governance 

and Law 

30 April 2018 

 

P
age 101



 

 

 

Contact Details 

Name  Mhairi Weldon 

Address Whitegates, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8SY 

Telephone 01546 604294 

Email mhairi.weldon@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Argyll & Bute – Realising our potential together 

 

P
age 102



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 SEPTEMBER 2017 
    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2017-18. 
  

  
 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
    
  1.1     Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. This report and attached appendices are the results from a 
review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be 
implemented by 31 July 2017. 

    
  1.2  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation. 

    
  1.3 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 

from National, External and Internal Audit reports by department. Detailed 
is the number of recommendations due as at 31 July 2017, the number 
implemented, the number of agreed future recommendation
[...]
              Page 1 of 1 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations Due After 31 July 2017 
ACTION  WEAKNESSES/GOOD  AGREED ACTION: DATES: COMMENT/EXPLANATION: PYRAMID: 
PLAN NO: GRADE: RESPONSIBLE  

DEPARTMENT IJB SERVICE UNITS 
SERVICE ADULT CARE 

 
REPORT NAME REVIEW OF CLIENT ACCOUNTS – 2017/18 
 1 The client account process is not  A formal procedure document detailing 31 October 2017 Delayed to allow suitable resource and  Delayed but rescheduled 
 documented in a formal procedure  the full client account process will be   31 January 2018 time to be allocated to action. Admin officer Helensburgh 
 note. created.  
 MEDIUM 

 16 August 2017 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 SEPTEMBER  2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This annual report sets out information around the arrangements in place 
relating to management controls and risk for treasury management. Its purpose 
is to provide assurance to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee that appropriate 
arrangements are in place.

1.2 There are a number of management arrangements in place in relation to 
regulatory issues, segregation of duties, treasury reporting, Member involvement 
and training.  The service is subject to both internal and external audit scrutiny. 

1.3 The Council is supported by Capita Asset Services as its treasury advisors.  The 
contract is currently on a two year extension with retendering in progress.

1.4 Key risks identified are transactions risks, strategic risks, interest rate risks, 
borrowing risks and investment risks and these are all actively management by 
the treasury team on a regular, in some cases, daily basis.

1.5 The recommendation is for the committee to review and endorse this report.

Page 111 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC FINANCE 19 SEPTEMBER  2017

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 This annual report sets out information around the arrangements in place 
relating to management controls and risk for treasury management. Its purpose 
is to provide assurance to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee that appropriate 
arrangements are in place.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The recommendation is for the committee to review and endorse the Treasury 
Management Annual Assurance report.

4. DETAIL

4.1 Treasury Management is a complex area of the Council’s activities with the 
potential for significant financial consequences and as a result there are key risk 
and management control issues.  Recognising this and the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee’s overall interest in management controls and risk this report has 
been prepared to give assurance to the Committee that there are appropriate 
arrangements in place for managing the Council’s treasury activities.

4.2 Treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks. ”

4.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by 
this Council on 24 June 2010. The primary requirements of the Code tailored to 
show how they are met in Argyll and Bute are as follows: 

a) The Council will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for effective 
treasury management:

 A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, 
objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury 
management activities

 Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the 
manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve those 
policies and objectives, and prescribing how it will manage and 
contro
[...]
er parties is reviewed with the treasury 
advisors and investments are made only within agreed policy.  This sets down 
approved counter parties and agreed limits on amount and duration of 
investment. All investments are in sterling so there is no exchange rate 
exposure. The Council complies with the Scottish Government investment 
regulations. Changes and potential changes in counter parties credit status is 
monitored in order that action can be taken where required.

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 Satisfactory assurance can be taken that adequate arrangements and controls 
are in place in respect of managing and delivering the Council Treasury 
functions. The service is subject to both Internal and External Audit Scrutiny and 
Management have addressed any weaknesses identified.

6. IMPLICATIONS
6.1 Policy – None.
6.2 Financial - None
6.3 Legal - None.
6.4 HR - None.
6.5 Equalities - None.
6.6 Risk - None.
6.7 Customer Service - None. 

Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Policy Lead for Strategic Finance and Capital Regeneration Projects - 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

For further information please contact Peter Cupples, Finance Manager – 
Corporate Support 01546-604183.

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Customer Services 19th September 2017

Audit and Scrutiny Committee Development Plan

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Council determined at its meeting on 18th May 2017 to form an Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee to take forward the functions of the previous Audit 
Committee and the scrutiny functions of the previous Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee. A report came to the 27th June 2017 meeting of the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee informing members of the expected framework for the 
development of terms of reference and practice for the new Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This report provides a further update on arrangements being made 
for Committee development and for development of terms of reference for the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 117 Agenda Item 10



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Customer Services 19th September 2017

Audit and Scrutiny Committee Development Plan

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Council agreed at its meeting on 18th May 2017 to introduce an Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee to take forward the functions of the previous Audit 
Committee and the scrutiny functions of the previous Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee was advised at its meeting on 27th June 
2017 that members and officers would require to consider practice to ensure the 
functions of the new Committee are appropriately fulfilled.  This report provides 
members with a further update on preparations for the holding of a development 
day and provides a framework for items for discussion.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that members note the current circumstances and consider 
the framework of items for discussion at a development session to be arranged.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Council determined at its meeting on 18th May 2017 to introduce an Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee.  This Committee replaces previous Audit Committee, and 
assumes responsibility for the scrutiny functions previously within the remit of 
the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee.      

4.2 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee was advised at its meeting on 27th June 2017 
that terms of reference for the Committee would require to be set and that 
members and officers should consider practice to ensure that the functions of 
the Committee are appropriately fulfilled.

4.3 Area Committees and strategic committees – Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure, and Community Services committees – will take responsibility for 
the performance review business of the previous Performance Review and 
Scrutiny Committee.

4.4 The creation of the new Audit and Scrutiny Committee requires amendment of 
the Council’s Constitution to include clear terms of reference for the new 
Committee to include its audit functions and its scrutiny functions.  Development 
of practice within the Committee to apply the terms of reference will be the 
subject of development days or an away-day to ensure member involvement in 
development and that Committee members are enabled to access appropriate 
development opportunities.  It is expected that development sessions or an 

Page 118



away day will take subsequent to this meeting and in advance of the scheduled 
December meeting of the Committee, with continuation of the previous Audit 
Committee’s use of regular scheduled development sessions to ensure practice 
develops as required and members continually develop. Specific planning for 
the development day will be dependent upon Member and facilitator availability.

4.5 Subsequent to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting in June, the Chair of 
the Committee has met with officers supporting the Committee, including the 
Chief Internal Auditor, for initial discussions on development of terms of 
reference for the Committee and on a framework for Member development to 
ensure appropriate provision of development opportunities relating to both Audit 
and Scrutiny.

4.6 Development of practice within the new Audit and Scrutiny Committee should 
bear in mind the introduction by Council of a ‘reports for noting’ protocol 
designed to promote efficient agenda management and committee effectiveness 
while assuring of the opportunity for members to determine to debate or discuss 
fully. 

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 This report updates members on the development of terms of reference for the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee and on planning for development sessions for 
members of the Committee.  

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy - none

6.2 Financial – none

6.3 Legal – none

6.4 HR - none

6.5 Equalities - none

6.6 Risk – none

6.7 Customer Service – none

Executive Director of Customer Services
Policy Lead Cllr Rory Colville
25th August 2017

           
[...]
y 8 November 2017

External & Internal Audit Chief Internal Auditor Quarterly 8 November 2017

P
age 141

A
genda Item

 12



Audit & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017 - 2018
Date Report Designation Lead Service Regularity of 

occurrence/
consideration 

Date of Reports to 
Committee 
Services

Additional Comment

Report Follow – Up
2017/18
Draft Annual Audit Plan 
2018/19

Chief Internal Auditor Annual 8 November 2017

Risk Management 
Overview

Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual 8 November 2017

VAT Update Report Head of Strategic 
Finance

Annual 8 November 2017

20 March 2018
23 February 2018

19 June 2018
25 May 2018

Future Reports – dates to be determined
Risk Management Grant Thornton Audit 

Partners
Annual

P
age 142


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2017/18
	Client Accounts - Final Report
	Strategic Housing Fund Final Report
	VAT - Final Report
	Piers and Harbours - Final Report
	LEADER - Final Report
	Travel and Subsistence - Final Report
	Gifts and Hospitality - Final Report

	6 EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - SERVICE SUMMARIES
	Appendix 2 - AC All Outstanding Recommendations
	Appendix 3 - AC Future Recommendations off target

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT
	10 AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	11 AUDIT SCOTLAND'S ANNUAL UPDATE ON HOUSING BENEFIT PERFORMANCE 2016/17
	App 1 hb_benefit_performance_update_1617
	Purpose
	Key messages
	Background
	Work carried out during 2016/17
	Outcomes of the 2016/17 risk assessments
	Stakeholder feedback
	Welfare reform
	Our reports
	Appendix 1. The 2016/17 risk assessment programme
	Appendix 2. Progress reports requested during 2016/17


	12 AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)

Sheila Hill
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor Julie McKenzie

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Graeme Forrester, Area Committee Manager
David Meechan, Senior Auditor - Audit Scotland
Ursula Lodge, Senior Manager - Audit Scotland

The Chair welcomed Councillor Julie McKenzie and Councillor Jim Findlay to their 
first meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  

On behalf of the Committee the Chair thanked Kevin Anderson in his role as Chief 
Internal Auditor for all his assistance and expertise in assuring he left the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee in a very strong position and stated he was looking forward to 
welcoming the new Chief Internal Auditor Laurence Slavin at the Committee’s next 
meeting in December.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for Absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Alan Reid, Councillor 
George Freeman and Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no Declarations of Interest intimated. 

3. MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 27 June 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Internal Audit 
activity during Quarter 2 against a number of areas which included;

• 2017/18 Audit Plan progress;
• Individual Audits undertaken;
• Continuous Monitoring Programme Testing; 
• Internal Audit Development Plan; and
• Performance Indicators



Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 September 2017, 
submitted)

5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2017/18 
The Committee considered a report which provided detail in respect of the following 
7 audits:

 Client Accounts;
 Strategic Housing Fund;
 VAT;
 Piers and Harbours;
 LEADER;
 Travel and Subsistence; and
 Gifts and Hospitality.

In respect of the Piers and Harbour audit, the Committee noted that the findings 
indicated that there is no external representation on the Argyll and Bute Harbour 
Board contrary to British Ports Authority guidance and anticipated that consideration 
of this will be part of a review of the Harbour Board framework.

The Committee noted that the Performance Management audit was still in progress 
and will be brought to the next Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting in December 
2017.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail within each 
individual report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 September 2017, 
submitted)

6. EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 2017/18 
The Committee considered a report and accompanying appendices which 
documented the results from a review performed by Internal Audit into the progress 
made by departmental management in implementing recommendations made by 
both External and Internal Audit, which were due to be implemented by 31 July 2017.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 September 2017, 
submitted)



7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 
Consideration was given by the Committee to a report setting out information around 
the arrangements in place relating to management controls and risk for treasury 
management.  The purpose of the report is to provide assurance to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee that appropriate arrangements are in place.

The Committee noted that it is anticipated that there will be a Treasury Management 
Development session for all Councillors prior the annual Treasury Management 
Strategy going to Council in February 2018.

Decision

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 19 September 2017, 
submitted)

8. AUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 
The External Auditors, Audit Scotland, presented their completed audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2017 to the Committee for consideration.  
The audited accounts incorporated the audit certificate for 2016/17 and contained no 
qualifications.  Members noted that External Audit concluded that the accounts 
represented a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position at the 31 March 
2017.

Decision

The Audit Committee;

a) approved the audited accounts for signature; and

b) thanked all council staff involved and External Audit for their hard work in 
producing the accounts to meet a tight deadline.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 23 September 2016, 
submitted)

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
The Committee considered the proposed 2016/17 Annual Audit report to Members 
and the Controller of Audit in accordance with ISA260 International Standard on 
Auditing; and a draft letter of representation under ISA 580 to be signed and returned 
by the Accountable Officer with signed financial statements prior to the independent 
auditor’s opinion being certified. A summary of each of the main subject areas within 
the report was given as follows;

 Audit of the 2016/17 annual accounts;
 Financial Management;
 Financial Sustainability;
 Governance and Transparency; and
 Value for Money.



Members noted that no issues of substantive concern were raised and once the 
financial statements had been certified the Annual Audit report would be issued in its 
final form.

Consideration was also given to a report on Charitable Trusts administered by Argyll 
and Bute Council reporting to those charged with governance on the 2016/17 audit. 
The Committee noted that references to the Norman Stewart Institute Trust were in 
error and will be removed in the final report. 

Decision

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and noted the draft Annual Audit report.

(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated September 2017, submitted)

10. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
Consideration was given to a report which explained that on 18 May 2017 Council 
agreed to introduce an Audit and Scrutiny Committee to take forward the functions of 
the previous Audit Committee and the scrutiny functions of the previous Performance 
Review and Scrutiny Committee.  The Audit and Scrutiny Committee was advised at 
its first meeting on 27 June 2017 that Members and Officers would be required to 
consider practice to ensure the functions of the  new Committee are appropriately 
fulfilled.  The report provided Members with a further update on the preparations for 
the holding of a development day and provided a framework for items for discussion.

Decision

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee;

a) noted the current circumstances; and 

b) considered the framework of items for discussion at development session to be 
arranged.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 25 August 
2017, submitted)

11. AUDIT SCOTLAND'S ANNUAL UPDATE ON HOUSING BENEFIT 
PERFORMANCE 2016/17 
Decision

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the report.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated September 
2017, submitted)

12. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
Decision

The Committee noted the draft workplan.



(Reference: Audit Committee Workplan dated 19 September 2017, submitted)

The Chair presented Sheila Hill with a bouquet of flowers and a quaich in recognition 
of her services to Argyll and Bute Council in her role as Vice-Chair of the former 
Audit Committee and the current Audit and Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair 
expressed his thanks and that of the Committee for her support and her input in 
Member development and wished her well in her retirement.


